

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 183 OF 2010

BEAUTY JHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANISH JHA

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This is the wife's petition for transfer of Matrimonial Title Suit No. 04/2009, pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court, Ranchi (Jharkhand), to the Family Court of competent jurisdiction at Kanpur in Uttar Pradesh.

Having heard learned counsel for the respective parties and having perused the grounds set out in the transfer petition, we allow the same.

Let the Matrimonial Title Suit No. 04/2009, (titled Manish Jha Vs. Beauty Jha) pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court, Ranchi (Jharkhand), stand transferred to the Family Court at Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh., with a request to the transferee court to hear out and dispose of the matter as expeditiously as possible.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

NEW DELHI,
November 15, 2010.
ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 183 OF 2010

BEAUTY JHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANISH JHA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 15/11/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Minakshi Vij, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Laxman Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]